

No. 16-1252

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

State of Florida,

Petitioner,

v.

Paul Beasley Johnson,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Florida

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Howard L. "Rex" Dimmig, II
Public Defender

Steven L. Bolotin
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Tenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
Polk County Courthouse
P.O. Box 9000 - Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200
sbolotin@pd10.org

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 3

I. THE DECISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA IS BASED ON STATE LAW; I.E. THE PROVISION OF THE THEN-APPLICABLE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE REQUIRING AT LEAST THREE FINDINGS - - NOT JUST ONE FINDING OF A SINGLE AGGRAVATING FACTOR - - BEFORE A DEATH SENTENCE MAY BE IMPOSED 4

II. FLORIDA IS, AND (AT LEAST SINCE FURMAN) ALWAYS HAS BEEN, A WEIGHING STATE, IN WHICH DEATH-ELIGIBILITY IS DETERMINED BY CONSIDERATION OF THE EXISTENCE AND WEIGHT OF MULTIPLE FACTORS 7

III. THE SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ASSERTED BY THE STATE IS ILLUSORY 12

IV. FACTFINDING IS AN INHERENT COMPONENT OF THE WEIGHING PROCESS IN FLORIDA 24

V. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S DETERMINATION IN HURST V. STATE THAT THAT THE JURY'S FINDINGS MUST BE UNANIMOUS IS BASED ON INDEPENDENT AND ADE- QUATE STATE LAW GROUNDS 30

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A, State's Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Florida, State of Florida v. Timothy Lee Hurst, no. 16-998	1a-44a
APPENDIX B, State's Supplemental Answer Brief, Paul B. Johnson, v. State of Florida, Case no: SC14-1175	45a-73a
APPENDIX C, State's Supplemental Answer Brief, Kenneth Ray Jackson v. State of Florida, Case no: SC13-1232	74a-96a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.2d 175 (Fla.2010)	26
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 790 A.2d 629 (Md.2002)	23
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 861 A.2d 48 (Md.2004)	23
<u>Brown v. Sanders</u> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	8
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Rivera</u> , 108 A.3d 779 (Pa. 2014)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. Roney</u> , 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005)	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Watkins</u> , 108 A.3d 692 (Pa. 2014)	23
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	12
<u>Delgado v. State</u> , 162 So.3d 971 (Fla.2015)	25
<u>Ex Parte Bohannon</u> , __ So.3d __, (Ala. 2016) [2016 WL 5817692].....	13, 17, 21
<u>Ex parte Waldrop</u> , 859 So.2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	21

<u>Florida v. Powell</u> 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	32
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	7
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir.2003).....	8
<u>Higgs v. United States</u> 711 F.Supp.2d 479 (D.C. Md. 2010)	29
<u>Hobart v. State</u> 175 So.3d 191 (Fla.2015)	26
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla.1988)	26
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 20
<u>Hurst v. State</u> 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	4, 5, 7, 13, 14, 20, 24, 30, 31, 32
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , __ So.3d __, (Fla. 2017) [2017 WL 1090546]	5, 11, 24
<u>Jennings v. McDonough</u> 490 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8, 19
<u>Jimenez v. State</u> 918 P.2d 687 (Nev.1996).....	23
<u>Jones v. United States</u> 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	22
<u>Kansas v. Carr</u> 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016).....	22
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	22
<u>Kearse v. State</u> 662 So.2d 677 (Fla.1995)	8

<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla.1998)	26
<u>Kocaker v. State,</u> 119 So.3d 1214 (Fla.2013)	26
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla.2003)	26
<u>Maestas v. State,</u> 275 P.3d 74 (Nev.2012).....	23
<u>McLaughlin v. Steele,</u> 173 F.Supp.3d 855 (E.D.Mo. 2016)	7, 27
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	7
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla.1990)	9
<u>Nunnery v. State,</u> 263 P.3d 235 (Nev. 2011).....	24, 29
<u>Oken v. State,</u> 835 A.2d 1105 (Md.2003).....	23, 24
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 878 So.2d 368 (Fla.2004)	26
<u>Powell v. Delaware,</u> 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	5
<u>Rauf v. State,</u> 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	15, 16, 17, 28, 30
<u>Riley v. Kennedy,</u> 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	7
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S.at 584 (2002)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 18, 26

<u>Ritchie v. State,</u> 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004).....	24
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla.1994)	25
<u>State v. Belton, __ N.E.3d __</u> (Ohio 2016) [2016 WL 1592786].....	13, 17
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> 604 A.2d 846 (Del. 1992).....	16
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	2
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	9
<u>State v. Fry,</u> 126 P.3d 516 (N.M. 2005)	23
<u>State v. Gales,</u> 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003).....	20
<u>State v. Gales,</u> 694 N.W. 2d 124 (Neb. 2005).....	13, 20
<u>State v. Gleason,</u> 329 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2014).....	23
<u>State v. Gumm,</u> 653 N.E. 2d 253 (Ohio 1995)	19
<u>State v. Hernandez,</u> 645 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>State v. Kleypas,</u> 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001)	22
<u>State v. Ring,</u> 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	3, 12, 14
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	1

<u>State v. Whitfield,</u> 107 S.W. 3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	12, 15
<u>State v. Wogenstahl,</u> 662 N.E.2d 311 (Ohio 1996)	19
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla.1989)	26
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	8
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 153 (Fla.1989)	26
<u>Trop v. Dulles,</u> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	29
<u>United States v. Barrett,</u> 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>United States v. Fields,</u> 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>United States v. Gabrion,</u> 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013).....	21
<u>United States v. McVeigh,</u> 944 F.Supp. 1478 (D.Colo.1996)	29
<u>United States v. Runyon,</u> 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<u>United States v. Sampson,</u> 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<u>United States v. Umana,</u> 707 F.Supp.2d 621 (W.D.N.C.2010)	22
<u>Wilson v. Mitchell,</u> 498 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	29

<u>Woldt v. People,</u> 64 P.3d 256 (Colo.2003)	7, 12, 15
<u>Woodward v. Alabama,</u> 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013).....	21
<u>Yacob v. State,</u> 136 So.3d 539 (Fla.2014)	9
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla.2000)	26
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	6, 12, 16, 22, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	23, 30-33
Fla. Const., Art. 1, §6 (1838).....	31
Fla. Const. Art. 1, §10 (1838).....	31
Fla. Const. Art. 1, §22	31-32
Declaration of Rights, §3, Fla. Const. (1885)	32

Statutes

18 USC §§3591, 3592, 3593	22
Fla. Stat. §775.082(1).....	4
Fla. Stat § 921.141	4, 6, 9, 11
Ala. Code 1975, § 13A-5-45 (f)	21
Ariz. R.S. § 13-703.E	14
11 Del. C. §4209.....	16

Ind. Code 35-50-2-9	23
Neb. R.S. §§ 29-2519 through 29-2523	20
Nev. R.S. 175.556(1)	23
N.M. RA, Crim. UJI, 14-7030	23
Ohio R.C. §2929.03, 2929.04	18, 19
Ohio R.C. §2945.06	17
42 Pa. C.S. §9711(c)(1)(iv)	23

Rules

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.440	32
Ohio Crim.R. 11(C)(3)	17

Other Authorities

Fla. Standard Jury Instr. For Criminal Cases	32
